

Individual Member Decision Record



This form records an individual Member decision and is published in accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 and the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.

Decision Maker:	Councillor Mark Crane, Leader of the Council
Lead Officers:	Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer, (SDC)
Title of Decision:	Response to Government Consultation on New Homes Bonus
Ward(s) Affected:	N/A - there are no direct impacts on any wards arising from the proposed response
Type of Decision:	 Key decision Non key decision discharging (or connected to the discharge of) an Executive function Specific delegation from Council or Committee Grant of permission / licence Affecting the rights of an individual Awarding a contract or incurring expenditure which materially affects the financial position of the Council
	Decision under urgency
Details of decision:	Approval of response to New Homes Bonus consultation The consultation document can be accessed via <u>The Future of the New Homes Bonus: consultation - GOV.UK</u> (www.gov.uk) and the Council's response attached at Appendix A. That as the matter is urgent, and the decision cannot await a full meeting of the Executive due to the need to respond to the consultation by 7 th April 2021. RESOLVED: The Leader agrees that the consultation response attached at Appendix A be approved for submission.

Reason for decision: Alternative options considered and rejected:	The Government's review of New Homes Bonus could have significant financial consequences for the Council and this decision enables a response on behalf of the Council. Not applicable
Member Interests: (Name of any Member who has declared a conflict of interest in relation to the decision and details of any dispensation granted by the Head of Paid Service if appropriate)	None declared.
Legal, Financial or other implications:	There are no direct implications as a result of this decision.
Background papers:	None.
Contact details for further information:	Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer (SDC) <u>kiveson@selby.gov.uk</u>
Signed:	Signature redacted Leader of the Council, Cllr Mark Crane
Date of Decision:	7 April 2021